REGULAR IVIEETING OF THE TOWN OF PLEVNA —Monday, February 11, 2019, 7:00 p.m.
Town of Plevna Office

Mayor Benner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Councilmen present were Gary Thielen, Kyle Vennes and Jordan Hoffman. Alba Higgins stopped in to
ensure there was a quorum and then left to deal with a water leak on his property.

Also present was Corrine Sander, wastewater operator; Mark Thielen, container site manager and Mary
Grube, Assistant to the Fallon County Planner.

No members of the public were present.
The minutes of the January 14, 2019 were approved as presented.
Public Comment - none

Old Business
e  Water Loss
Discussion was held regarding the water loss issue and how to proceed.

New Business

* Sanders Street & Railroad
The town will put up street signs on Sanders and Railroad and this summer will plan to surface
the far west section of Railroad and the south end of Sanders. Pipes will need to be installed for
drainage. The clerk will investigate the issue of the wrong street locations online,

* Mae Bohle Estate
Mary Grube presented the proposed Certificate of Survey for the Mae Bohle Estate. This will
split the SE1/4SW1/4 and SW1/4SE1/4 of Section 30, Township 8N, R58E into three tracts. The
council discussed how the water and sewer would be run to the proposed home on the
property.
Kyle made a motion, seconded by Jordan, to approve the proposed Certificate of Survey for
the Mae Bohle Estate.
Aye: 3 Nay: O Absent: 1 Abstain: 0 Carried: 3-0

Department Reports

o Water operator —absent
¢ Wastewater operator - none
¢ Container site operator - none

Financial Report — January 2019

® Nno comments

Mayor/Council Comments

e remind citizens to remove vehicles from the street for snow plowing.



Approve Claims
A motion was made by Gary, seconded by Jordan to approve the January claims in the amount of

$6,643.10.

January Claims (56,643.10)

2357
2359
2361
2363
2365
2367

Baker Hardware

Boss Office

Coral Creek Landfill

Energy Lab,

Inc

G&G Garbage

Safeguard

S 27.98
S 19.71
$ 232.50
$ 20.00
$ 185.00
S 182.54

2358
2360
2362
2364
2366
EFT

Black Mountain
City of Baker
Country Media Inc
Farmers Union Oil
Hawkins

MDU

Having no further business Mayor Benner adjourned the meeting at 7:43 p.m.

$3,550.00
$1,123.72
$ 1570
S 2534
S 339.23
$ 921.38
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