REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF PLEVNA –Monday, February 11, 2019, 7:00 p.m. Town of Plevna Office

Mayor Benner called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Councilmen present were Gary Thielen, Kyle Vennes and Jordan Hoffman. Alba Higgins stopped in to ensure there was a quorum and then left to deal with a water leak on his property.

Also present was Corrine Sander, wastewater operator; Mark Thielen, container site manager and Mary Grube, Assistant to the Fallon County Planner.

No members of the public were present.

The minutes of the January 14, 2019 were approved as presented.

Public Comment - none

Old Business

Water Loss

Discussion was held regarding the water loss issue and how to proceed.

New Business

Sanders Street & Railroad

The town will put up street signs on Sanders and Railroad and this summer will plan to surface the far west section of Railroad and the south end of Sanders. Pipes will need to be installed for drainage. The clerk will investigate the issue of the wrong street locations online.

Mae Bohle Estate

Mary Grube presented the proposed Certificate of Survey for the Mae Bohle Estate. This will split the SE1/4SW1/4 and SW1/4SE1/4 of Section 30, Township 8N, R58E into three tracts. The council discussed how the water and sewer would be run to the proposed home on the property.

Kyle made a motion, seconded by Jordan, to approve the proposed Certificate of Survey for the Mae Bohle Estate.

Aye: 3

Nay: 0

Absent: 1

Abstain: 0

Carried: 3-0

Department Reports

- Water operator absent
- Wastewater operator none
- Container site operator none

<u>Financial Report – January 2019</u>

no comments

Mayor/Council Comments

remind citizens to remove vehicles from the street for snow plowing.

Approve Claims

A motion was made by Gary, seconded by Jordan to approve the January claims in the amount of \$6,643.10.

January Claims (\$6,643.10)

2357	Baker Hardware	\$ 27.98	2358	Black Mountain	\$3	3,550.00
2359	Boss Office	\$ 19.71	2360	City of Baker		1,123.72
2361	Coral Creek Landfill	\$ 232.50	2362	Country Media Inc	\$	15.70
2363	Energy Lab, Inc	\$ 20.00	2364	Farmers Union Oil	\$	25.34
2365	G&G Garbage	\$ 185.00	2366	Hawkins	\$	339.23
2367	Safeguard	\$ 182.54	EFT	MDU	\$	921.38

Having no further business Mayor Benner adjourned the meeting at 7:43 p.m.

Town Clerk, Jodi Miller

Mayor, William E. Benner